

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 352 OF 2004

SUNITA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMU KASHYAP Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 24/03/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ramesh Chandra Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Meera Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

of notice, Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. In spite of service

the respondent has not appeared to contest the prayer made in this petition.

The transfer petition is allowed.

[Charanjeet Kaur]

[Om Prakash

]

Court Master

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION © NO. 352 OF 2004

(s) Sunita .. Petitioner

Versus

Ramu Kashyap .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. In spite of service of notice, the respondent has not appeared to contest the prayer made in this petition.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the view that it is a fit case for transfer. H.M. Act No. 167-A/2003 titled Ramu Kashyap Vs. Sunita Kashyap pending before the Family Court, Ujjain, is transferred to the Court of District Judge, Delhi, who shall either try the case himself or make it over to any other Court of competent Jurisdiction. Accordingly, the Transfer Petition is allowed.

J

.....

[B.N. AGRAWAL]

J

.....

[A.K. MATHUR]

NEW DELHI ,

MARCH 24, 2006.